
Subdivision #2024-00008 

26 West Chapman Street 

Application General Data 

Request:  

Public hearing and consideration of a 

request for a subdivision to re-

subdivide an existing lot into two 

lots. 

Planning Commission 

Hearing: September 5, 2024 

Approved Plat must be 

Recorded By: March 5, 2026 

Address: 26 West Chapman Street Zone: 
RB/Townhouse zone 

Applicant: Bluestone Builders LLC 

represented by M. Catharine Puskar, 

attorney 

Small Area Plan: 

Potomac West 

Staff Recommendation: APPROVAL subject to compliance with all applicable codes, 

ordinances, and recommended conditions found in Section III of this report. 

Staff Reviewer:    Catie McDonald, catherine.mcdonald@alexandriava.gov 

Sam Shelby, sam.shelby@alexandriava.gov 

PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION, SEPTEMBER 5, 2024:  On a motion by 

Commissioner Lyle, seconded by Commissioner McMahon, the Planning Commission moved to 

approve SUB #2024-00008 with staff’s recommended change to condition #2. The motion carried 

on a vote of 7 to 0.  

Reason: The Planning Commission agreed with staff analysis. 

Discussion: 

Commissioner Brown requested the plat of the first subdivision of this section in Rosemont, prior 

to the original subdivision, shown on page three (3) of this report, which created the subject 

property.  Commissioner Brown explained that, while he typically does not support subdividing a 

single lot into two lots, he is supportive of this request, as there were two lots in the location of 

the subject property prior to its creation.  Chair Macek requested that the first subdivision plat be 

added to the appendix of this report.  
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SUB #2024-00008 

26 West Chapman Street 

I. DISCUSSION

The applicant, Bluestone Builders LLC represented by M. Catharine Puskar, attorney, requests 

approval to subdivide an existing lot at 26 West Chapman Street into two lots.  Staff recommends 

approval of the subdivision request. 

SITE DESCRIPTION 

The subject property, featured in Figure 1, below, contains one irregularly shaped lot of record 

located at 26 West Chapman Street. It is a corner lot that measures 5,921 square feet in lot size and 

91.27 feet in lot width. The lot provides 91.27 and 68.62 feet of lot frontage along West Chapman 

Street and Russell Road, respectively. Townhouse, two-unit, and single-unit dwellings surround 

the subject property.  It is also located across Russell Road from the Naomi L. Brooks Elementary 

School. A single-unit dwelling currently occupies the subject property. 

Figure 1 – Subject property (outlined in blue) 

SUBDIVISION BACKGROUND 

The subject property was created with a re-subdivision of Blocks 1 and 2, Section 6 of the 

Rosemont Subdivision. Planning Commission approved this 40-lot re-subdivision on September 

5, 1973. Figure 2, below, shows this re-subdivision. 
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SUB #2024-00008 

26 West Chapman Street 

Figure 2 – 1973 Re-subdivision of Blocks 1 and 2, Section 6 of the Rosemont Subdivision 

(subject property in red) 

The original subdivision of the subject property was amended when Planning Commission 

approved a re-subdivision of Lot 501 into two lots, located at 23 and 25 West Chapman Street, on 

July 31, 2014. These re-subdivded lots are located across the street from the subject property. 

Figure 3, below, shows this re-subdivision. A semi-detached, two-family dwelling now occupies 

these properties. 
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26 West Chapman Street 

Figure 3 – Re-subdivision of Lot 501, Block 1, Section 6, Rosemont Subdivision 

The subject property remains in its original configuration. Figure 4, below, shows all properties in 

the original subdivision in their current configuration. 

Figure 4 – Original subdivision area (outlined in black, subject property outlined in red, re-subdivision 

outlined in green) 

PROPOSAL 

The applicant requests approval to subdivide Existing Lot 26 into two lots. Proposed Lot 500 

would be a rectangularly-shaped, interior lot with 38 feet of frontage and a total lot size of 2,575 

square feet. Proposed Lot 501 would be an irregularly shaped corner lot with 58.18 and 68.62 feet 

of frontage along West Chapman Street and Russell Road, respectively. Its lot size would total 
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26 West Chapman Street 

3,347 square feet. The applicant would demolish the existing single-unit dwelling. Existing and 

proposed lots are shown in Figures 5 and 6, below. 

Figure 5 – Existing Lot 26 
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26 West Chapman Street 

ZONING/ MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION 

The subject property is zoned RB/Townhouse and both proposed lots would comply with all lot 

requirements for all residential uses as shown in Table 1.  Any future development would be 

required to comply with all applicable provisions of the Zoning Ordinance.  

Figure 6 – Proposed Lots (Lot 500 in blue, Lot 501 in red) 
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26 West Chapman Street 

Required/Permitted 
Existing Proposed 

Lot 26 Lot 500 Lot 501 

Lot Size 1,980 Sq. Ft. 5,921 Sq. Ft. 2,575 Sq. Ft. 3,347 Sq. Ft. 

Width 25 Ft. 91.27 Ft. 38 Ft. 53.27 Ft. 

Frontage 25 Ft. 96.18 Ft. 38 Ft. 58.18 Ft. 

Front Yard (Primary) 16.8-20.7 Ft. 19.9 Ft. 

Future development required 

to comply with all bulk and 

open space provisions. 

Front Yard (Secondary) 20 Ft. 15.5 Ft. 

Side Yard (West) 
8 Ft.,1:3 ratio 

13.8 Ft. 

Side Yard (South) 10.9 Ft. 

Rear Yard 8 Ft., 1:1 ratio N/A 

Floor Area 0.75 ~0.63 

Open Space 
2,072 Sq. Ft. 

(35% of lot area) 

3,540 Sq. Ft. 

(~83%) 

The property is located within the Potomac West Small Area Plan Chapter of the Alexandria 

Master Plan, which designates the property for medium-density residential uses consistent with 

the RB zoning regulations.  The proposed lots would comply with the Potomac West Small Area 

Plan as they would be suitable for medium-density residential uses and would comply with all RB 

zoning requirements. 

II. STAFF ANALYSIS

Staff recommends approval of the applicant’s subdivision request. The proposal would create lots 

that comply with all RB zoning and subdivision requirements. The proposed lots would be 

substantially the same character as the lots in the original subdivision (Blocks 1 and 2, Section 6, 

Rosemont Subdivision), including similarly situated lots, in terms of lot shape, area, width, and 

frontage, as required by Section 11-1710(B).  Staff analysis follows. 

COMPLIANCE WITH SUBDIVISION REQUIREMENTS GENERALLY 

Staff determined that the proposed re-subdivision would meet all subdivision requirements 

established by section 11-1710. Both lots would be suitable for all residential uses and structures 

permitted by the RB zone. 

COMPLIANCE WITH SUBDIVISION CHARACTER REQUIREMENTS 

The lot across the street was re-subdivided in 2014, after the original subdivision was recorded. 

This re-subdivision created lots with smaller sizes, widths, and frontages than those of the original 

lot. This amendment to the original subdivision allowed for this lot to be developed with a semi-

detached, two-unit dwelling.  

Like the 2014 re-subdivision, the proposed lots would also allow for development with a semi-

detached, two-family dwelling.  

Table 1 – RB Zoning Requirements  
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SUB #2024-00008 

26 West Chapman Street 

LOT ANALYSIS 

The applicant’s proposed subdivision would create lots that feature the same characteristics as 

similarly situated lots both within and just outside the original subdivision.  

Staff’s area of comparison includes all lots in the original subdivision and the lot located at 703 

Russell Road. This property was included in the area of comparison because it is similarly situated 

to the subject property and proposed lots even though it’s just outside the original subdivision. It 

abuts the subject property across West Chapman Street, is irregularly shaped, and is a corner lot. 

The area of comparison is shown in Figure 7, below. 

Figure 7 – Area of Comparison (subject property in blue) 

Staff considers the following properties as the most similarly situated to the subject property as 

they are within the subject property’s contextual block face and/or are other corner lots within the 

original subdivision. Table 2, below, shows how the proposed lots would compare to these 

similarly situated lots in terms of width, frontage, and size: 

Table 2 – Lot Analysis 

Address Width Frontage Area 

Proposed Lot 500 38 Ft. 38 Ft. 2,575 Sq. Ft. 

Proposed Lot 501 53.27 Ft. 58.18 Ft. 3,347 Sq. Ft. 

23 W. Chapman St. 25 Ft. 25 Ft. 2,509 Sq. Ft. 

24B W. Chapman St. 30.84 Ft. 30.84 Ft. 2,107 Sq. Ft. 

25 W. Chapman St. 79.02 Ft. 79.02 Ft. 5,204 Sq. Ft. 

703 Russell Rd. 100 Ft. 103 Ft. 8,795 Sq. Ft. 

2 W. Chapman St. 31 Ft. 31 Ft. 2,870 Sq. Ft. 
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26 West Chapman Street 

Because the proposed lots would be similar in width, frontage, and area to similarly situated lots 

within the original subdivision, staff considers the proposal to be substantially compatible with 

established neighborhood character as required by section 11-1710(B). The proposed lots would 

also comply with the RB zone requirements for all residential uses.  The RB zone’s minimum lot 

size and width requirements ensure that properties within the zone are suitable for medium-density 

residential uses as required by the Potomac West Small Area Plan Chapter of the City’s Master 

Plan. 

NEIGHBORHOOD OUTREACH AND COMMENTS 

Staff notified the Rosemont Citizens Association on July 15, 2024. 

III. CONCLUSION

In summary, staff finds that the proposal would comply with all subdivision requirements. Subject 

to the conditions contained in Section II of this report, staff recommends approval of the re-

subdivision request. 
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IV. RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS

Staff recommends approval subject to compliance with all applicable codes, ordinances, and the 

following conditions:  

1. The final subdivision plat shall comply with the requirements of Section 11-1700 of

the Zoning Ordinance. (P&Z)

2. CONDITION AMENDED BY PLANNING COMMISSION: The applicant shall

covenant that the existing dwelling shall be demolished prior to: (a) City approval of

any building permits to construct any new dwellings or structures on the subject

property or (b) sale of the subdivided lots to individual owners.  This covenant shall

expire when the subdivided lots are consolidated or the existing dwelling is demolished.

This covenant shall be included in the recorded deed of subdivision and the final

subdivision plat. (PC) The single-unit dwelling currently occupying the subject

property shall be demolished prior to final plat approval. (P&Z)

STAFF: Catie McDonald, Urban Planner 

Tony LaColla, AICP, Division Chief, Land Use Services 

Sam Shelby, Principal Planner  
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26 West Chapman Street 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

Staff Note: This plat will expire 18 months from the date of approval (December 5, 2022) unless 

recorded sooner. 
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26 West Chapman Street 

V. CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

Legend:     C - code requirement    R - recommendation    S - suggestion    F - finding 

Transportation & Environmental Services: 

R-1 Please include a new, unique subdivision name.  “Lots 500 and 501- Bluestone Addition 

to Rosemont-being a subdivision of Lot 26……” is a possibility and the example format 

to follow, with the exact (new) name largely up to the owner. (Survey) 

F-1 No existing property corners are being depicted for subject lot, or that side of the street in 

general.  Property line locations should be confirmed by applicant prior to any final plat 

submission or recording, adjusted if necessary depending on any additional property corner 

monumentation that might be recovered. (Survey) 

Recreation, Parks & Cultural Activities: 

No comments.  

Police Department: 

No comments received. 

Archaeology: 

No comments. 

Geographic Information Systems (GIS): 

No comments. 

Code Administration: 

R-1 A building permit is needed to review. 
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